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Powered by DC 5V 2A, with a standard TYPE-C input interface, and 
comes with a USB to TYPE-C charging cable and four nickel-hydrogen 
battery packs, making it extremely convenient to use.
The built-in circuit features overvoltage and overcurrent protection to 
ensure the safe charging of batteries. Pulse charging enhances 
charging efficiency. Each battery charging slot is designed with an 
anti-error structure, ensuring that the battery is inserted in the 
correct orientation (the battery cannot be inserted into the charging 
slot in reverse).
The product's circuit uses a dedicated nickel-hydrogen battery 
charging management IC chip. Throughout the charging process, it 
intelligently monitors the voltage of the battery cells, while also 
providing overcurrent and overvoltage protection for safety and 
usability.
Capable of simultaneously charging four Xbox controller battery 
packs, allowing for a prolonged gaming experience.
Four independent charging status indicators; a red light is on during 
charging, and a green light is on when fully charged or in standby.
The ambient light is diffused through the top of the product, 
enhancing the atmosphere. When one of the batteries is charging, the 
ambient light exhibits a breathing green effect. After all batteries are 
fully charged, it turns to a steady green light.
The clever battery removal design allows for easy extraction. With a 
gentle press of the button, the battery pack will pop out from the 
charging slot.

SHARPRAMPAGE
BATTERY CHARGER

USER MANUAL

Overview
The TYX-3610 Battery Pack Charging Dock is a charging device designed 
specifically for XBOX series controllers, including XBOX One, XBOX One 
S/X, XBOX Elite, and XBOX Series S/X. It is specially compatible with the 
nickel-hydrogen battery packs provided by this brand, capable of 
simultaneously charging four battery packs.
Each charging slot is equipped with independent charging status 
indicator lights, making the charging process clear at a glance. During 
charging, the indicator light turns red continuously, and when the 
battery is fully charged, it turns green continuously, allowing users to 
easily monitor the charging status.
In addition, the top of the charging dock is designed with a unique 
green ambient light effect. As long as one battery pack is charging, the 
ambient light will exhibit a breathing-style green flicker. When all 
battery packs are fully charged or no battery packs are charging, the 
ambient light will remain a steady green, creating a comfortable 
environment for users.
The back of the charging dock is equipped with a TYPE-C port as the 
power input, allowing flexible charging through the USB port of the 
Xbox console or other 5V 2A USB power adapters. Users do not need 
to purchase a dedicated power supply separately. Additionally, this 
product features overvoltage protection and overcurrent protection, 
ensuring the safety of the battery packs during the charging process 
and providing users with reliable charging support.
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Product features

Product specifications
Product Power Supply: USB 5V / 2A.
Product Output: 2.4V 450mA*4 (4 output channels).
Charging Current: The charging dock adopts a pulse time-sharing 
charging design, with an average charging current of about 450mA per 
individual battery pack. Whether you are charging one or four battery 
packs, the charging time remains the same. The mentioned value is the 
maximum charging current provided by this charging dock. The actual 
charging current may vary based on the input supply current of the 
dock. It is recommended to use a DC power supply with an input current 
greater than or equal to 2A. (If the input current is too small, it may 
result in a reduced actual charging current for the batteries, leading to 
an extended charging time or blinking of the charging indicator during 
charging).
Charging Time: 4.5~5.5 hours.
Product Material: ABS. 
Accessories: 1 USB to TYPE-C charging cable, 4 battery packs.

Use a USB to TYPE-C cable to connect the charging dock to the Xbox 
console or a USB 5V DC power source. If no battery is installed on the 
dock, after powering on, the four charging indicators on the dock will 
flash red once, then the green light will stay on, and the top ambient 
light will be constantly green. If you place the batteries first and then 
power on, the charging indicator of the slot with the battery will flash 
green first and then turn red, indicating that it is charging.
Install the corresponding rechargeable battery pack into any of the 
charging compartments on the dock. The corresponding charging 
indicator turns red, indicating that it is charging. When the battery is 
fully charged, the corresponding charging indicator turns green and 
stays on.
When any battery is charging, the top ambient light of the dock will 
change from a steady green to a breathing green effect. The ambient 
light returns to steady green only when all batteries are fully charged.
Note: This charging dock uses intelligent pulse current time-sharing to 
charge each battery pack. The current during the charging process 
varies regularly. After the battery is fully charged, if the battery pack 
is not removed, it will periodically pulse charge the battery cells.

Product usage instruction

Product cautions
Please place this product on a level and well-ventilated surface during 
use.
Use the USB cable provided with this product.
If using a USB charger to power the dock, the charger should have a 
specification of 5V2A. Charging abnormalities or abnormal light 
displays may occur if the supplied current is less than this 
specification.
When cleaning this product, use a dry cloth. Do not use water or 
alcohol to clean this product, as it may cause water or alcohol to seep 
into the product through the seams, leading to short circuits and 
damage.
When cleaning, disconnect this product from the Xbox console or USB 
power source.
When not using this product for an extended period, unplug the 
peripherals connected to the various ports and the input plugs.
Do not store or use this product in a damp or high-temperature 
environment.
If this product is exposed to rain, submerged in water, or damaged 
due to a fall, please stop using it and promptly take it to a professional 
repair center. Do not attempt to disassemble it.
Keep this charging dock and its accessories out of reach of children.

Zasilany prądem stałym 5 V 2 A, ze standardowym interfejsem 
wejściowym TYPE-C i dostarczany z kablem ładującym USB do TYPE-C oraz 
czterema akumulatorami niklowo-wodorkowymi, dzięki czemu jest 
niezwykle wygodny w użyciu.
Wbudowany obwód posiada zabezpieczenie przeciwnapięciowe i 
przeciwprądowe, aby zapewnić bezpieczne ładowanie akumulatorów. 
Ładowanie impulsowe zwiększa wydajność ładowania. Każde gniazdo 
ładowania akumulatora ma strukturę zapobiegającą błędom, dzięki czemu 
akumulator jest wkładany w prawidłowej orientacji (akumulatora nie 
można włożyć do gniazda ładowania odwrotnie).
Obwód produktu wykorzystuje dedykowany układ scalony do zarządzania 
ładowaniem akumulatorów niklowo-wodorkowych. Podczas całego 
procesu ładowania inteligentnie monitoruje on napięcie ogniw baterii, 
zapewniając jednocześnie ochronę nadprądową i przepięciową w celu 
zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa i użyteczności.
Możliwość jednoczesnego ładowania czterech zestawów baterii kontrolera 
Xbox, co pozwala na dłuższą rozgrywkę. 
Cztery niezależne wskaźniki stanu ładowania; czerwone światło świeci się 
podczas ładowania, a zielone światło świeci się po pełnym naładowaniu lub 
w trybie gotowości.
Światło otoczenia jest rozpraszane przez górną część produktu, 
poprawiając atmosferę. Podczas ładowania jednego z akumulatorów 
światło otoczenia świeci zielono. Po całkowitym naładowaniu wszystkich 
akumulatorów światło zmienia się w stałe zielone światło.
Sprytna konstrukcja wyjmowania akumulatora umożliwia jego łatwe 
wyjęcie. Wystarczy delikatnie nacisnąć przycisk, aby akumulator 
wyskoczył z gniazda ładowania.
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Opis
TYX-3610 Battery Pack Charging Dock to urządzenie ładujące zaprojektowa-
ne specjalnie dla kontrolerów z serii XBOX, w tym XBOX One, XBOX One S/X, 
XBOX Elite i XBOX Series S/X. Jest ono specjalnie kompatybilne z 
akumulatorami niklowo-wodorkowymi dostarczanymi przez tę markę, 
umożliwiając jednoczesne ładowanie czterech akumulatorów. Każde 
gniazdo ładowania jest wyposażone w niezależne wskaźniki stanu 
ładowania, dzięki czemu proces ładowania jest łatwy w obsłudze. Podczas 
ładowania wskaźnik świeci na czerwono w sposób ciągły, a gdy bateria jest 
w pełni naładowana, świeci na zielono w sposób ciągły, umożliwiając 
użytkownikom łatwe monitorowanie stanu ładowania.
Ponadto górna część stacji ładującej została zaprojektowana z unikalnym 
efektem zielonego światła otoczenia. Dopóki  jest jeden akumulator, światło 
otoczenia będzie migotać na zielono. Gdy wszystkie akumulatory są w pełni 
naładowane lub żaden z nich nie jest ładowany, światło otoczenia 
pozostanie stale zielone, tworząc komfortowe środowisko dla 
użytkowników.
Tylna część stacji ładującej jest wyposażona w port TYPE-C jako wejście 
zasilania, umożliwiając elastyczne ładowanie przez port USB konsoli Xbox 
lub inne zasilacze USB 5V 2A. Użytkownicy nie muszą osobno kupować 
dedykowanego zasilacza. Dodatkowo, produkt ten posiada zabezpieczenie 
przeciwprzepięciowe i nadprądowe, zapewniając bezpieczeństwo 
akumulatorów podczas procesu ładowania i zapewniając użytkownikom 
niezawodne wsparcie ładowania.

Wskaźniki ładowania

Najlepsze oświetlenie otoczenia na produkcie
Przyciski wysuwania akumulatora

Akumulatory

TYPE-C Zasilanie (Wejście) (Port)

Cechy produktu

Specyfikacja produktu
Zasilanie produktu: USB 5V / 2A.
Wyjście produktu: 2.4V 450mA x 4 (4 kanały wyjściowe). 
Prąd ładowania: stacja dokująca do ładowania przyjmuje schemat ładowania 
z podziałem czasu impulsu, ze średnim prądem ładowania około 450 mA na 
pojedynczy akumulator.Niezależnie od tego, czy ładowany jest jeden, czy 
cztery akumulatory, czas ładowania pozostaje taki sam. Podana wartość to 
maksymalny prąd ładowania zapewniany przez tę stację dokującą. 
Rzeczywisty prąd ładowania może się różnić w zależności prądu 
wejściowego  dokującej. Zaleca się korzystanie z zasilacza prądu stałego o 
prądzie wejściowym większym lub równym 2A. (Jeśli prąd wejściowy jest 
zbyt mały, może to spowodować zmniejszenie rzeczywistego prądu 
ładowania akumulatorów, prowadząc do wydłużenia czasu ładowania lub 
migania wskaźnika ładowania podczas ładowania).
Czas ładowania: 4,5~5,5 godziny. 
Materiał produktu: ABS.
Akcesoria: 1 kabel ładujący USB do TYPE-C, 4 zestawy baterii.

Użyj kabla USB do TYPE-C, aby podłączyć stację dokującą do konsoli Xbox 
lub źródła zasilania USB 5V DC. Jeśli w stacji dokującej nie zainstalowano 
baterii, po włączeniu zasilania cztery wskaźniki ładowania na stacji 
dokującej migną raz na czerwono, następnie zielone światło pozostanie 
włączone, a górne światło otoczenia będzie stale zielone. Jeśli najpierw 
umieścisz baterie, a następnie zasilanie, wskaźnik ładowania gniazda z 
baterią najpierw zamiga na zielono, a następnie zmieni kolor na czerwony, 
wskazując, że trwa ładowanie.
Włóż odpowiedni akumulator do dowolnej komory ładowania w stacji 
dokującej. Odpowiedni wskaźnik ładowania zaświeci się na czerwono, 
sygnalizując ładowanie. Gdy akumulator jest w pełni naładowany, 
odpowiedni wskaźnik ładowania zmienia kolor na zielony i pozostaje 
włączony.
Podczas ładowania dowolnej baterii górne światło otoczenia stacji 
dokującej zmieni kolor ze stałego zielonego na pulsujący zielony. Światło 
otoczenia powróci do stałego zielonego koloru tylko wtedy, gdy wszystkie 
baterie zostaną w pełni naładowane.
Uwaga: Ta stacja dokująca do ładowania wykorzystuje inteligentny podział 
czasu prądu impulsowego do ładowania każdego akumulatora. Prąd 
podczas procesu ładowania zmienia się regularnie. Po całkowitym 
naładowaniu akumulatora, jeśli akumulator nie zostanie wyjęty, ogniwa 
akumulatora będą okresowo ładowane impulsowo.

Instrukcja użytkowania produktu

Przestrogi dotyczące produktu
Podczas użytkowania produkt należy umieścić na równej i dobrze 
wentylowanej powierzchni.
Użyj kabla USB dostarczonego z tym produktem.
Jeśli do zasilania stacji dokującej używana jest ładowarka USB, powinna ona 
mieć specyfikację 5V 2A. Nieprawidłowości w ładowaniu lub nieprawidłowe 
wyświetlanie świateł mogą wystąpić, jeśli dostarczany prąd jest niższy niż 
podany w specyfikacji.
Do czyszczenia produktu należy używać suchej szmatki. Nie używaj wody 
ani alkoholu do czyszczenia tego produktu, ponieważ może to spowodować 
przedostanie się wody lub alkoholu do produktu przez szwy, prowadząc do 
zwarcia i uszkodzenia.
Podczas czyszczenia należy odłączyć produkt od konsoli Xbox lub źródła 
zasilania USB.
Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy, należy odłączyć 
urządzenia peryferyjne podłączone do różnych portów i wtyczek 
wejściowych.
Nie należy przechowywać ani używać tego produktu w wilgotnym 
środowisku lub w wysokiej temperaturze.
Jeśli produkt zostanie wystawiony na działanie deszczu, zanurzony w 
wodzie lub uszkodzony w wyniku upadku, należy zaprzestać jego używania i 
niezwłocznie oddać go do profesjonalnego centrum napraw. Nie należy 
podejmować prób demontażu urządzenia.
Stację dokującą i jej akcesoria należy przechowywać w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci.
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